

October 27, 2021

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE:

Shipley Choice, LLC - FEIN-27-2948419 Petition to reduce bonding levels to 5%.

A-2012-2325309

DATE OF DEPOSIT

NOV - 3 2021

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Secretary Chiavetta,

Shipley Choice has been licensed as an Electric Generation Supplier since Dec 2012. Shipley Choice filed its initial petition to reduce its bonding level to 5% of its gross receipts and was approved by the Commission in March 2017. Shipley Choice subsequently filed renewable petitions each year, and each was granted. In 2021 however, our Petition was filed late and Shipley withdrew its renewal Petition rather than have the Commission reject it. Shipley has provided the full 10% rider bond to the Commission as of Aug 29, 2021.

Shipley Choice hereby submits a new Petition for a reduction of its bonding requirement from 10% to 5% of its annual gross receipts. Accordingly, please accept this letter as our request to reduce our security level to 5% of our most recent 4 quarters of gross receipts, in accordance with the Final Order entered July 24, 2014, at Docket No. M-2013-2393141.

Attached please find the following items for consideration:

- 1) Money Order for \$350 made payable to the "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania"
- 2) Certificate of Service to statutory agencies and distribution companies
- 3) Gross Revenues from past 12 months
- 4) Certificate of Good Standing from PA Dept of Revenue
- 5) Proof of GRTX prepayment(s)
- 6) Compliance Certificate from AEPS
- 7) Compliance Certificate for annual fee & supplemental annual fees
- 8) Copy of current bond & rider

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me.

Truly,

Brad Beaumont

Controller - Financial Administration

Bred Braumont

717-600-9032 cell

bbeaumont@shipleyenergy.com



October 27, 2021

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE:

Most Recent 4 Quarters of Revenue

Shipley Choice, LLC d/b/a Shipley Energy

FEIN: 27-2948419

Ms. Chiavetta,

Please accept this letter as confirmation of our PA Retail Electricity Gross Revenues for the most recent 4 quarters (07/01/20 to 06/30/21).

Q1 2021:		\$5,393	3,744
Q2 2021		\$3,72 3	3 <u>,090</u>
TOTAL:		\$18,5	LO,193
	,	X	.05

Reduced Bond Amt \$ 925,510

I, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S.&4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

10/21/2021

TO ALL WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETING:

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT,

Shipley Choice, LLC

is duly registered as a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and remains subsisting so far as the records of this office show, as of the date herein.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY THAT this Subsistence Certificate shall not imply that all fees, taxes and penalties owed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania are paid.

THE COLUMN THE COLUMN

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the Secretary's Office to be affixed, the day and year above written

Acting Secretary of the Commonwealth

Certification Number: TSC211021100669-1

Verify this certificate online at http://www.corporations.pa.gov/orders/verify

DATE OF DEPOSIT

NOV - 3 2021

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Payment Info

Business Name		ness Name Revenue ID Federal Identificat		
SH	IPLEY CHOICE L	LC	1000062032	27-2948419
Period Start Date	Period End Date	Period Due Date	Effective Date	Time Filed
1/1/2021	12/31/2021	3/15/2021	03/12/2021	3/11/2021 11:23:03 AM

Payment Inform	ntion
Bank Account Type	Checking
Bank Account Number	44444
ABA Routing Number	
Date Filed	3/11/2021
Effective Date	3/12/2021
Payments Will Be Debited On	3/12/2021
Payment Amount	\$1,017,379.00

Filed By	Transaction IO	Transaction Status	Payment Status
Brad Beaumont	1321000001692736	Processed	Accepted

Return

hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject tot the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.&4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).



PENNSYLVANIA ALTERNATIVE ENERGY CREDIT PROGRAM

Via Email to: Shipley Choice, LLC (lgreenholt@shipleyenergy.com, PowerScheduling@ShipleyEnergy.com, powerscheduling@shipleyenergy.com)

10 September, 2020

Dear Pennsylvania Electric Supplier:

This letter is to inform you that Shipley Choice, LLC has met the non-solar Tier I, solar Tier I and Tier II AEC retirement requirements for energy year 2020.

If you have any questions regarding this letter please contact InClime, the Pennsylvania AEPS Administrator, at customerservice@pennaeps.com or by phone at 877-333-0573.

Best,

Pennsylvania AEPS Administration Team



Pennsylvania Public Utility Com



1115126 SHIPLEY CHOICE LLC Statement of Account as of 10/28/2021

Utility Type	Assessment Status	InfoMap Status	InfoMap Status Date	DOT Number Status	
Electric	Active - EGS	Active	12/05/2012		

Activity Date	Description		Debit(\$)	Credit(\$)	Balance(\$)	Invoice Year	Check Number / Date	SAP Reference / Document Nbr
1/1/2020	PRIOR BALANCE		\$0.	00	\$0.00		-	
3/1/2020	ANNUAL FEE		\$350.	00	\$350.00	2020		
6/29/2020	PAYMENT			\$350.00	\$0.00	2020	26227 / 06/03/2020	95685012 / 1401845406
9/10/2020	SUPPLEMENTAL F	EE	\$14,090 .	00	\$14,090.00	2020		
10/20/2020	PAYMENT			\$14,090.00	\$0.00	2020	28227 / 09/23/2020	95698282 / 1401879225
3/1/2021	ANNUAL FEE		\$350.	00	\$350.00	2021		
5/28/2021	PAYMENT			\$350.00	\$0.00	2021	32227 / 05/19/2021	95724739 / 1401946598
9/10/2021	SUPPLEMENTAL F	EE	\$9,699.	00	\$9,699.00	2021		
9/28/2021	PAYMENT			\$9,699.00	\$0.00	2021	034448 / 09/22/2021	95739778 / 1401986672



NOV - 3 2021

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU



October 27, 2021

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Certifica

Certificate of Service

Shipley Choice, LLC

FEIN:

l: 27-2948419

Ms. Chiavetta.

Please accept this letter as confirmation that the following agencies and electric distribution companies have been notified of our request.

- Office of Consumer Advocate
 5th Floor, Forum Place
 555 Walnut St.
 Harrisburg, PA 17120
- Small Business Advocate
 Commerce Building, Suite 1102
 300 North Second Street
 Harrisburg, PA 17101
- Manager of Regulatory Affairs Duquesne Light Company 411 Seventh Street
 Pittsburgh, PA 15230-1930
- Metropolitan Edison Company GPU Energy 100 APC Building 800 North Third Street Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025

- 2) Office of the Attorney General Bureau of Consumer Protection Strawberry Square, 14th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120
- Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Revenue Bureau of Compliance Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946
- 6) UGI Utilitites, Inc.
 Electric Division
 400 Stewart Road
 Wilkes-Barre, PA 18773-3200
- 8) General Counsel Pennsylvania Power & Light Two North Ninth Street Allentown, PA 18108-1179
- PECO Energy Company
 2301 Market Street
 Philadelphia, PA 19101-8699

DATE OF DEPOSIT

NOV - 3 2021

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

I, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA.C.S.&4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

